order was received late, and extensive legal and factual verification was required

The complaint presented by the complainant against the Respondents is accepted and the 
compensation order has been passed as follows: -
1. The Respondent No.1 & 2 will pay Rs.1,84,284/- (Rs. one lakh eighty-four thousand two 
hundred eighty four only) to the complainants including the cost of medical treatment in 
Udaipur and Ahmedabad travelling expenses in going to Ahmedabad.
2. Respondent No.1 and 2 will pay compensation of Rs. 12,00,000/-(Rs twelve Lakh Only) 
to the complainants for mental and physical agony and for depriving the complainant No. 1 
of leading a normal life.
3. Respondent No. 1 and 2, will pay the complainants, a total amount of Rs.3,00,000(Rs 
Three lakh only) for their expenses for the next 3 years after the operation, for the

[...]

to Ahmedabad.
4. Respondent No. 1 and 2 will pay Rs 50,000/- (Rs Fifty Thousand only) towards advocate 
fees and Litigation expenses to the complainants.
5. As above, the complainants will pay the Respondent No. 1 and 2 jointly and severally, a 
total of Rs 17,34,284 (Rs seventeen lakh Thirty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Four 
only), Out of which Respondent No. 2 and Respondent No. 3, Insurance Company will be 
jointly and severally liable to pay for the amount of Rs 5,00,000/- (Rs Five Lakh only).
6. The complainants will also be entitled to receive interest at the rate of 9% per annum 
from the date of submission of complaint dated 03/05/2010, on the decretal amount of Rs 
17,34,284/- (Rs seventeen lakh Thirty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Four only).”

Ahmadabad Hospital, giving disclosure details in the expenses of coming to Ahmedabad, 
etc., an amount of Rs. 184284/- has been sought, which is worth getting. Doctor Deepak 
Patel of Ahmedabad has advised to take treatment for the next 3 years and the